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LAMPIRAN 1 

Daftar Perusahaan Sampel 

No Kode Nama Perusahaan 

1 INTP Indocement Tunggal Prakasa Tbk 

2 SMBR Semen Baturaja Persero Tbk 

3 SMCB Holcim Indonesia Tbk 

4 SMGR Semen Gresik Tbk 

5 WTON Wijaya Karya Beton Tbk 

6 AMFG Asahimas Flat Glass Tbk 

7 KIAS Keramika Indonesia Assosiasi 

8 MLIA Mulia Industrindo Tbk 

9 TOTO Surya Toto Indonesia Tbk 

10 ALKA Alaska Industrindo Tbk 

11 ALMI Alumindo Light Metal Industry Tbk 

12 BAJA Saranacentral Bajatama Tbk 

13 BTON Beton Jaya Manunggal Tbk 

14 GDST Gunawan Dianjaya Steel Tbk 

15 INAI Indal Aluminium Industry Tbk 

16 JPRS Jaya Pari Steel Tbk 

17 LION Lion Metal Works Tbk 

18 LMSH Lionmesh Prima Tbk 

19 BUDI Budi Acid Jaya Tbk 

20 DPNS Duta Pertiwi Nusantara 

21 EKAD Ekadharma International Tbk 

22 INCI Intan Wijaya International Tbk 

23 SRSN Indo Acitama Tbk 

24 AKPI Argha Karya Prima Industry Tbk 

25 BRNA Berlina Tbk 

26 IGAR  Champion Pasifici Indonesia Tbk 

27 IMPC Impack Pratama Industri Tbk 

28 TRST Trias Sentosa Tbk 

29 YPAS Yana Prima Hasta Persada Tbk 

30 CPIN Charoen Pokhand Indonesia Tbk 

31 JPFA Japfa Comfeed Indonesia Tbk 

32 MAIN Malindo Feedmill Tbk 

33 SIPD Siearad Produce Tbk 

34 TIRT Tirta Mahakam Resources Tbk 
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35 FASW Fajar Surya Wiseda Tbk 

36 INKP Indah Kiat Pulp & Paper Tbk 

37 KBRI Kertas Basuki Rachmat Indonesia Tbk 

38 SPMA Suparma Tbk 

39 ASII Astra International Tbk 

40 AUTO Astra Auto Part Tbk 

41 IMAS Indomobil Sukses International Tbk 

42 LPIN Multi Prima Sejahtera Tbk 

43 SMSM Selamat Sempurna Tbk 

44 HDTX Pan Asia Indosyntec Tbk 

45 RICY Ricky Putra Globalindo Tbk 

46 STAR Star Petrcohem Tbk 

47 TRIS Trisula International Tbk 

48 UNIT Nusantara Inti Corpora Tbk 

49 BATA Sepatu Bata Tbk 

50 BIMA Primarindo Asia Infrastructure Tbk 

51 JECC Jembo Cable Company 

52 KBLI KMI Wire and Cable Tbk 

53 VOKS Voksel Electric Tbk 

54 ADES Akasha Wira International Tbk 

55 AISA Tiga Pilar Sejahtera Food Tbk 

56 ALTO Tri Banyan Tirta Tbk 

57 CEKA Cahaya Kalbar Tbk 

58 DLTA Delta Djakarta Tbk 

59 ICBP Indofood CBP Sukses Makmur Tbk 

60 INDF Indofood Sukses Makmur Tbk 

61 MLBI Multi Bintang Indonesia Tbk 

62 MYOR Mayora Indah Tbk 

63 PSDN Prashida Aneka Niaga Tbk 

64 ROTI Nippon Indosari Corporindo Tbk 

65 SKBM Sekar Bumi Tbk 

66 SKLT Sekar Laut Tbk 

67 ULTJ Ultrajaya Milk Industry and Trading Company Tbk 

68 GGRM Gudang Garam Tbk 

69 HMSP Hanjaya Mandala Sampoerna Tbk 

70 RMBA Bentoel International Investama Tbk 

71 WIIM Wismilak Inti Makmur Tbk 

72 DVLA Darya Varia Laboratoria Tbk 

73 INAF Indofarma Tbk 

74 KAEF Kimia Farma Tbk 
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75 KLBF Kalbe Farma Tbk 

76 MERK Merck Tbk 

77 PYFA Pyridam Farma Tbk 

78 SIDO Industri Jamu dan Farmasi Sido Muncul Tbk 

79 TSPC Tempo Scan Pasific Tbk 

80 MBTO Martina Berto Tbk 

81 TCID Mandom Indonesia Tbk 

82 UNVR Unilever Indonesia Tbk 

83 CINT Chitose International Tbk 

84 KDSI Kedawung Setia Industrial Tbk 

85 LMPI Langgeng Makmur Industry Tbk 

 



74 
 

LAMPIRAN 2 

Data Pengujian 

  
2014 

No 

Nama 

Perusahaan OGC INT MAN IND AUD OTS DD 

1 INTP 0 0.6403 0.0000 0.4286 3 0 0 

2 SMBR 0 0.9170 0.0000 0.6000 3 0 0 

3 SMCB 0 0.8064 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

4 SMGR 0 0.9853 0.0000 0.2857 6 0 0 

5 WTON 0 0.9435 0.0017 0.3333 3 0 0 

6 AMFG 0 0.8504 0.0000 0.3333 4 0 0 

7 KIAS 0 0.9824 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

8 MLIA 0 0.5152 0.0002 0.4000 3 0 0 

9 TOTO 0 0.9620 0.0000 0.4000 3 0 0 

10 ALKA 0 0.9491 0.0000 0.2500 3 0 0 

11 ALMI 0 0.7648 0.0160 0.5000 3 0 0 

12 BAJA 1 0.0386 0.7393 0.3333 3 0 0 

13 BTON 0 0.8183 0.0958 0.5000 3 0 0 

14 GDST 0 0.9799 0.0001 0.5000 3 0 0 

15 INAI 0 0.7793 0.0019 0.5000 3 0 0 

16 JPRS 0 0.6842 0.1553 0.5000 3 0 0 

17 LION 0 0.7111 0.0024 0.3333 3 0 0 

18 LMSH 0 0.3222 0.2515 0.3333 3 0 0 

19 BUDI 0 0.5268 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

20 DPNS 0 0.6557 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

21 EKAD 0 0.7545 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

22 INCI 0 0.0210 0.1388 0.3333 3 0 0 

23 SRSN 0 0.8233 0.1159 0.3750 3 0 0 

24 AKPI 1 0.6513 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

25 BRNA 0 0.5589 0.0723 0.3333 4 0 0 

26 IGAR  0 0.8482 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

27 IMPC 0 0.6738 0.0158 0.5000 3 1 0 

28 TRST 0 0.5971 0.0119 0.5000 3 0 0 

29 YPAS 0 0.8947 0.0035 0.3333 3 0 0 

30 CPIN 0 0.5553 0.0000 0.3333 5 0 0 

31 JPFA 0 0.5751 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

32 MAIN 0 0.5148 0.0000 0.4000 5 0 0 

33 SIPD 0 0.4223 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 
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34 TIRT 0 0.7954 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

35 FASW 0 0.7470 0.0000 0.4000 3 0 0 

36 INKP 0 0.5272 0.0000 0.4444 3 1 1 

37 KBRI 1 0.7500 0.0000 0.3333 3 1 1 

38 SPMA 0 0.7420 0.0000 0.8000 3 0 0 

39 ASII 0 0.5011 0.0003 0.4545 4 0 0 

40 AUTO 0 0.8000 0.0000 0.4286 3 0 0 

41 IMAS 0 0.8954 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

42 LPIN 0 0.8800 0.0000 0.6667 3 0 0 

43 SMSM 0 0.8374 0.0848 0.3333 3 0 0 

44 HDTX 1 0.9104 0.0239 0.3333 3 0 1 

45 RICY 0 0.5636 0.0000 0.3333 3 1 0 

46 STAR 0 0.5442 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

47 TRIS 0 0.8080 0.0108 0.3333 3 0 0 

48 UNIT 0 0.5479 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

49 BATA 0 0.9616 0.0000 0.4000 4 0 0 

50 BIMA 1 0.8896 0.0000 0.3333 3 1 1 

51 JECC 1 0.9015 0.0000 0.6667 3 1 1 

52 KBLI 0 0.8602 0.0000 0.4000 3 0 0 

53 VOKS 0 0.5346 0.0948 0.4000 3 0 0 

54 ADES 0 0.9194 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

55 AISA 1 0.6210 0.0000 0.4000 4 0 1 

56 ALTO 0 0.8101 0.0046 0.3333 3 0 0 

57 CEKA 0 0.8702 0.0076 0.3333 3 0 0 

58 DLTA 0 0.8458 0.0000 0.4000 3 0 0 

59 ICBP 0 0.8053 0.0000 0.4286 3 0 0 

60 INDF 0 0.5007 0.0002 0.3750 3 0 0 

61 MLBI 0 0.8178 0.0000 0.3750 3 0 0 

62 MYOR 0 0.3293 0.0000 0.4000 3 0 0 

63 PSDN 0 0.9101 0.1392 0.3333 3 0 0 

64 ROTI 0 0.7075 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

65 SKBM 0 0.8082 0.0311 0.3333 3 0 0 

66 SKLT 0 0.9610 0.0012 0.3333 3 0 0 

67 ULTJ 0 0.6448 0.1790 0.3333 3 0 0 

68 GGRM 0 0.7555 0.0092 0.5000 3 0 0 

69 HMSP 0 0.9818 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

70 RMBA 0 0.9896 0.0000 0.7500 3 0 0 

71 WIIM 0 0.4660 0.2450 0.3333 3 0 0 

72 DVLA 1 0.9266 0.0000 0.5000 4 0 1 

73 INAF 0 0.8661 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 
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74 KAEF 0 0.9695 0.0000 0.2000 4 0 0 

75 KLBF 0 0.5671 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

76 MERK 0 0.8665 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

77 PYFA 0 0.5385 0.2308 0.3333 3 0 0 

78 SIDO 0 0.4860 0.3240 0.3333 3 0 0 

79 TSPC 0 0.7752 0.0010 0.6000 3 0 0 

80 MBTO 0 0.6775 0.0010 0.3333 2 0 0 

81 TCID 0 0.7884 0.0014 0.4000 4 0 0 

82 UNVR 0 0.8500 0.0000 0.8000 3 0 0 

83 CINT 0 0.6966 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

84 KDSI 0 0.7568 0.0484 0.4000 3 0 0 

85 LMPI 0 0.8564 0.0001 0.5000 3 0 0 

  
2015 

No 

Nama 

Perusahaan OGC INT MAN IND AUD OTS DD 

1 INTP 0 0.6403 0.0000 0.4286 3 0 0 

2 SMBR 0 0.9014 0.0000 0.6000 3 0 0 

3 SMCB 0 0.8064 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

4 SMGR 0 0.9853 0.0000 0.2857 4 0 0 

5 WTON 0 0.7414 0.0017 0.3333 3 0 0 

6 AMFG 0 0.8514 0.0000 0.3333 4 0 0 

7 KIAS 0 0.9824 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

8 MLIA 0 0.7825 0.0003 0.4000 3 0 0 

9 TOTO 0 0.9240 0.0000 0.4000 3 0 0 

10 ALKA 0 0.9491 0.0000 0.2500 3 0 0 

11 ALMI 0 0.7648 0.0162 0.5000 3 0 0 

12 BAJA 0 0.0386 0.7393 0.3333 3 1 0 

13 BTON 0 0.8183 0.0958 0.5000 3 0 0 

14 GDST 0 0.9799 0.0001 0.3333 3 0 0 

15 INAI 0 0.7798 0.0022 0.5000 3 0 0 

16 JPRS 0 0.6842 0.1550 0.3333 3 0 0 

17 LION 0 0.7103 0.0024 0.3333 3 0 0 

18 LMSH 0 0.3222 0.2558 0.3333 3 0 0 

19 BUDI 0 0.5007 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

20 DPNS 0 0.6557 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

21 EKAD 0 0.7545 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

22 INCI 0 0.0212 0.1392 0.3333 3 0 0 

23 SRSN 0 0.8233 0.1159 0.3750 3 0 0 

24 AKPI 0 0.6513 0.0000 0.3333 3 1 0 

25 BRNA 0 0.6613 0.0658 0.3333 3 0 0 
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26 IGAR  0 0.8482 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

27 IMPC 0 0.6738 0.0158 0.5000 3 0 0 

28 TRST 0 0.5669 0.0286 0.5000 3 0 0 

29 YPAS 0 0.8947 0.0035 0.3333 3 0 0 

30 CPIN 0 0.5553 0.0000 0.4000 5 0 0 

31 JPFA 0 0.5795 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

32 MAIN 0 0.5709 0.0000 0.6000 5 0 0 

33 SIPD 0 0.5727 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

34 TIRT 0 0.7954 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

35 FASW 0 0.7490 0.0000 0.4000 3 0 0 

36 INKP 1 0.5272 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 1 

37 KBRI 1 0.7500 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 1 

38 SPMA 0 0.7820 0.0000 0.6000 3 0 0 

39 ASII 0 0.5011 0.0004 0.3636 4 0 0 

40 AUTO 0 0.8000 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

41 IMAS 0 0.8966 0.0000 0.4286 3 0 0 

42 LPIN 0 0.8800 0.0000 0.6667 3 0 0 

43 SMSM 0 0.8381 0.0848 0.3333 3 0 0 

44 HDTX 1 0.9104 0.0300 0.3333 3 1 0 

45 RICY 0 0.5636 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

46 STAR 0 0.4819 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

47 TRIS 0 0.8080 0.0108 0.3333 4 0 0 

48 UNIT 0 0.5479 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

49 BATA 0 0.9607 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

50 BIMA 0 0.8896 0.0000 0.6667 3 1 1 

51 JECC 1 0.9015 0.0000 0.6667 3 1 1 

52 KBLI 0 0.8602 0.0000 0.4000 3 0 0 

53 VOKS 0 0.5347 0.0949 0.4000 3 0 0 

54 ADES 0 0.9194 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

55 AISA 0 0.6302 0.0000 0.4000 4 1 0 

56 ALTO 0 0.8128 0.0046 0.3333 3 0 0 

57 CEKA 0 0.8702 0.0076 0.3333 3 0 0 

58 DLTA 0 0.8459 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

59 ICBP 0 0.8053 0.0000 0.4286 3 0 0 

60 INDF 0 0.5007 0.0002 0.3750 3 0 0 

61 MLBI 0 0.8178 0.0000 0.3750 3 0 0 

62 MYOR 0 0.3293 0.0000 0.4000 3 0 0 

63 PSDN 0 0.9101 0.0139 0.3333 3 0 0 

64 ROTI 0 0.7076 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

65 SKBM 0 0.8048 0.0311 0.3333 3 0 0 
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66 SKLT 0 0.9773 0.0024 0.3333 3 0 0 

67 ULTJ 0 0.6243 0.1791 0.3333 3 0 0 

68 GGRM 0 0.7555 0.0092 0.5000 3 0 0 

69 HMSP 0 0.9250 0.0000 0.4000 3 0 0 

70 RMBA 0 0.9896 0.0000 0.7500 3 0 0 

71 WIIM 0 0.4160 0.2450 0.3333 3 0 0 

72 DVLA 0 0.9266 0.0000 0.4286 3 1 0 

73 INAF 0 0.8547 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

74 KAEF 0 0.9695 0.0000 0.2000 4 0 0 

75 KLBF 0 0.5668 0.0000 0.4286 3 0 0 

76 MERK 0 0.8665 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

77 PYFA 0 0.5385 0.2308 0.5000 3 0 0 

78 SIDO 0 0.4860 0.3240 0.3333 3 0 0 

79 TSPC 0 0.7816 0.0007 0.5000 3 0 0 

80 MBTO 0 0.6775 0.0010 0.3333 2 0 0 

81 TCID 0 0.7377 0.0014 0.5000 4 0 0 

82 UNVR 0 0.8500 0.0000 0.8000 3 0 0 

83 CINT 0 0.6965 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

84 KDSI 0 0.7568 0.0481 0.4000 3 0 0 

85 LMPI 0 0.8564 0.0001 0.5000 3 0 0 

  
2016 

No 

Nama 

Perusahaan OGC INT MAN IND AUD OTS DD 

1 INTP 0 0.5100 0.0000 0.4286 3 0 0 

2 SMBR 0 0.9982 0.0000 0.6000 3 0 0 

3 SMCB 0 0.9688 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

4 SMGR 0 0.9800 0.0000 0.2857 6 0 0 

5 WTON 0 0.9567 0.0017 0.5000 3 0 0 

6 AMFG 0 0.8514 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

7 KIAS 0 0.9824 0.0000 0.2500 3 0 0 

8 MLIA 0 0.8558 0.0003 0.4000 3 0 0 

9 TOTO 0 0.9236 0.0000 0.4000 3 0 0 

10 ALKA 0 0.9083 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

11 ALMI 0 0.7648 0.0162 0.5000 3 0 0 

12 BAJA 0 0.0386 0.7393 0.3333 3 0 0 

13 BTON 0 0.8183 0.0958 0.5000 2 0 0 

14 GDST 0 0.9800 0.0001 0.3333 3 0 0 

15 INAI 0 0.7799 0.0050 0.5000 3 0 0 

16 JPRS 0 0.0000 0.8395 0.3333 3 0 0 

17 LION 0 0.7111 0.0024 0.3333 3 0 0 
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18 LMSH 0 0.3222 0.2370 0.3333 3 0 0 

19 BUDI 0 0.5340 0.0000 0.5000 2 0 0 

20 DPNS 0 0.6557 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

21 EKAD 0 0.7632 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

22 INCI 0 0.0211 0.3358 0.3333 3 0 0 

23 SRSN 0 0.7252 0.1159 0.3750 3 0 0 

24 AKPI 0 0.6513 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

25 BRNA 0 0.6737 0.0509 0.5000 3 0 0 

26 IGAR  0 0.8482 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

27 IMPC 0 0.9173 0.0165 0.3333 3 0 0 

28 TRST 0 0.5669 0.0714 0.5000 3 0 0 

29 YPAS 0 0.8947 0.0035 0.3333 3 0 0 

30 CPIN 0 0.5553 0.0000 0.5000 5 0 0 

31 JPFA 0 0.6298 0.0000 0.4000 3 0 0 

32 MAIN 0 0.5724 0.0000 0.6000 5 0 0 

33 SIPD 0 0.8422 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

34 TIRT 0 0.7782 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

35 FASW 0 0.8577 0.0000 0.4000 3 0 0 

36 INKP 1 0.5272 0.0000 0.3333 3 1 1 

37 KBRI 1 0.7500 0.0000 0.5000 2 1 1 

38 SPMA 0 0.7564 0.0000 0.6000 3 0 0 

39 ASII 0 0.5011 0.0004 0.2500 4 0 0 

40 AUTO 0 0.8000 0.0000 0.3750 3 0 0 

41 IMAS 0 0.8966 0.0000 0.4286 3 0 0 

42 LPIN 0 0.8800 0.0000 0.6667 3 0 0 

43 SMSM 0 0.8371 0.0814 0.3333 3 0 0 

44 HDTX 1 0.9104 0.0298 0.3333 3 1 0 

45 RICY 0 0.5169 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

46 STAR 0 0.4819 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

47 TRIS 0 0.7608 0.0070 0.3333 3 0 0 

48 UNIT 0 0.5479 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

49 BATA 0 0.9621 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

50 BIMA 0 0.9270 0.0000 0.6667 3 0 0 

51 JECC 1 0.9015 0.0000 0.6667 3 1 1 

52 KBLI 0 0.8602 0.0000 0.4000 3 0 0 

53 VOKS 0 0.6309 0.0949 0.2857 3 0 0 

54 ADES 0 0.9152 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

55 AISA 0 0.6305 0.0000 0.4000 4 0 0 

56 ALTO 0 0.7474 0.0046 0.5000 3 0 0 

57 CEKA 0 0.8702 0.0076 0.3333 3 0 0 
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58 DLTA 0 0.8459 0.0000 0.4000 3 0 0 

59 ICBP 0 0.8053 0.0000 0.6667 3 0 0 

60 INDF 0 0.5007 0.0002 0.3750 3 0 0 

61 MLBI 0 0.8178 0.0000 0.5714 3 0 0 

62 MYOR 0 0.5907 0.2522 0.3333 3 0 0 

63 PSDN 1 0.9101 0.0139 0.3333 3 0 1 

64 ROTI 0 0.6938 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

65 SKBM 0 0.8062 0.0408 0.3333 3 0 0 

66 SKLT 0 0.9773 0.0024 0.3333 3 0 0 

67 ULTJ 0 0.4859 0.1149 0.3333 3 0 0 

68 GGRM 0 0.7555 0.0067 0.5000 3 0 0 

69 HMSP 0 0.9250 0.0000 0.4000 3 0 0 

70 RMBA 0 0.9248 0.0000 0.7500 3 0 0 

71 WIIM 0 0.4410 0.2480 0.3333 3 0 0 

72 DVLA 0 0.9213 0.0000 0.4286 3 0 0 

73 INAF 0 0.8711 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

74 KAEF 0 0.9003 0.0000 0.2000 4 0 0 

75 KLBF 0 0.5650 0.0000 0.4286 3 0 0 

76 MERK 0 0.8665 0.0000 0.3333 3 0 0 

77 PYFA 0 0.5385 0.2308 0.5000 4 0 0 

78 SIDO 0 0.4860 0.3240 0.3333 3 0 0 

79 TSPC 0 0.7842 0.0006 0.5000 3 0 0 

80 MBTO 0 0.6775 0.0008 0.3333 2 0 0 

81 TCID 0 0.7377 0.0014 0.4000 3 0 0 

82 UNVR 0 0.8500 0.0000 0.8000 3 0 0 

83 CINT 0 0.6965 0.0000 0.5000 3 0 0 

84 KDSI 0 0.7568 0.0481 0.4000 3 0 0 

85 LMPI 0 0.8564 0.0001 0.5000 3 0 0 
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LAMPIRAN 3 

Hasil Pengujian 

  Analisis Deskriptif 

Descriptive Statistics 

 N Minimum Maximum Mean Std. Deviation 

OGC 255 0 1 .07 .250 

INT 255 .0000 .9982 .732151 .2002726 

MAN 255 .0000 .8395 .039453 .1139537 

IND 255 .2000 .8000 .418203 .1132952 

AUD 255 2 6 3.12 .499 

OTS 255 0 1 .07 .250 

DD 255 0 1 .06 .236 

Valid N (listwise) 255     

 

 

 

Model Fit (Overall Model Fit Test) 

Iteration Historya,b,c,d 

Iteration -2 Log likelihood Coefficients 

Constant INT MAN IND AUD OTS DD 

Step 1 

1 90.649 -1.931 .275 .923 -.537 -.010 .354 3.250 

2 55.751 -2.853 .804 2.311 -1.709 -.032 .801 4.486 

3 45.404 -3.229 1.829 4.113 -4.421 -.091 1.255 5.361 

4 41.764 -3.036 3.345 6.043 -8.695 -.212 1.661 6.286 

5 40.717 -2.842 4.926 7.918 -12.378 -.385 1.947 7.215 

6 40.581 -2.782 5.827 9.001 -14.062 -.512 2.040 7.731 

7 40.577 -2.769 6.005 9.218 -14.357 -.542 2.051 7.831 

8 40.577 -2.768 6.011 9.224 -14.366 -.543 2.052 7.834 

9 40.577 -2.768 6.011 9.224 -14.366 -.543 2.052 7.834 

a. Method: Enter 

b. Constant is included in the model. 

c. Initial -2 Log Likelihood: 124.914 

d. Estimation terminated at iteration number 9 because parameter estimates changed by less than .001. 
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Uji Kelayakan Model (Hosmer and Lemeshow Test) 

Hosmer and Lemeshow Test 

Step Chi-square df Sig. 

1 7.185 8 .517 

 

 

Koefisien Determinansi (Nagelkerke R Square) 

Model Summary 

Step -2 Log 

likelihood 

Cox & Snell R 

Square 

Nagelkerke R 

Square 

1 40.577a .282 .727 

a. Estimation terminated at iteration number 9 because 

parameter estimates changed by less than .001. 

 

Uji Multikolinearitas 

 

Correlation Matrix 

 Constant INT MAN IND AUD OTS DD 

Step 1 

Constant 1.000 -.398 -.426 -.404 -.701 .048 .189 

INT -.398 1.000 .731 -.391 -.257 -.036 .547 

MAN -.426 .731 1.000 -.346 -.201 -.082 .562 

IND -.404 -.391 -.346 1.000 .379 -.349 -.785 

AUD -.701 -.257 -.201 .379 1.000 .135 -.412 

OTS .048 -.036 -.082 -.349 .135 1.000 .026 

DD .189 .547 .562 -.785 -.412 .026 1.000 

 

Uji Matriks Klasifikasi 

Classification Tablea 

 Observed Predicted 

 OGC Percentage 

Correct  0 1 

Step 1 
OGC 

0 236 2 99.2 

1 4 13 76.5 

Overall Percentage   97.6 

a. The cut value is .500 
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Model Regresi Logistik 

Variables in the Equation 

 B S.E. Wald df Sig. Exp(B) 95% C.I.for EXP(B) 

Lower Upper 

Step 

1a 

INT 6.011 4.331 1.926 1 .165 407.762 .084 1980896.134 

MAN 9.224 5.282 3.050 1 .081 10142.154 .324 317710413.458 

IND -14.366 6.934 4.292 1 .088 .000 .000 .460 

AUD -.543 1.171 .215 1 .643 .581 .059 5.767 

OTS 2.052 1.187 2.986 1 .034 7.781 .759 79.751 

DD 7.834 1.958 16.004 1 .000 2524.607 54.371 117224.281 

Constant -2.768 5.108 .294 1 .588 .063   

a. Variable(s) entered on step 1: INT, MAN, IND, AUD, OTS, DD. 

 

 

 

 

 

 




